RESOLUTION NO. 2380

INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER Kuiala

Certifying that the Warrenton South Water Reservoir Project (SZ9012) meets the Buy American requirements of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA).

WHEREAS, the City of Warrenton received Financial Assistance on July 28, 2009, for the Warrenton South Water Reservoir Project through the Oregon Infrastructure Financing Authority under project SZ9012; and

WHEREAS, the source of funding was a Safe Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund through American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA); and

WHEREAS, section 1605 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) requires all iron, steel, and manufactured goods purchased for and incorporated into projects wholly or partially funded by ARRA to have been made in the United States, except where this would be inconsistent with U.S. obligations under international agreements; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission relied on the expertise of WHPacific, the Engineering Firm, to assure compliance with the Buy America Certification requirements; and

WHEREAS, WHPacific has provided full documentation with Buy American Compliance Certification forms and supporting materials from all suppliers to this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

The Warrenton City Commission certifies that the Warrenton South Water Reservoir Project (SZ9012) meets the Buy American requirements of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA).

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage.

ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 23rd day of October, 2012.

Karl R. Hellberg, Mayor

ATTEST Venda

Linda Engbretson, City Recorder